



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMP No. 215 of 2026

Padmabati Sahoo

....

Petitioner

Mr. Ashok Kumar Swain, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Others

....

Opp. Parties

Mr. Saroj Kumar Rout,
Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

22.04.2026

Order No.

(Through hybrid Mode)

- 04.
1. Mr. Ashok Kumar Swain, learned counsel for the Petitioner produces the SBI passbook of the Petitioner which indicates a cash deposit of Rs.3,50,000/- on 26.07.2023.
 2. Mr. Swain, learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that as per circular / instructions of the Government transactions above Rs.1,00,000/- are to be made through electronic mode / bank transfer in respect of sale of property, but there is no mention about it in the sale deed although the consideration amount is stated to be Rs.8,00,000/- which has been paid. The Petitioner has not been paid any amount by the alleged purchaser.
 3. List this case on 06.05.2026 to enable learned counsel for the Petitioner to produce a copy of a sale deed of similar in nature for perusal of this Court as well as relevant circular.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge